
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

September 4, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: __________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Revenue Agreement with CareOregon for participation in 
the Primary Care Payment Model Program. Amendment Value is $600,000 for 6 months. 

Total Agreement Value is $2,550,000 for 18 months. Funding is through CareOregon. 
No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original Agreement June 20, 2024, Agenda Item XII.C.3 

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. Safe, Secure and Livable Communities
2. Healthy People

Counsel Review Yes: Ryan Hammond Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Sarah Jacobson Contact Phone 503-742-5303

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Health Centers Division of Health, Housing, and Human Services 
Department requests approval of Amendment #1 to a revenue agreement with CareOregon, Inc. 
The purpose of this amendment is to extend the agreement term and update exhibits for the 
extended term.  

This agreement allows the Health Centers Division to participate in CareOregon’s Primary Care 
Payment Model Program. The Health Centers Division is eligible to receive a per-member-per-month 
(PMPM) value-based payment comprised of up to four (4) focus area components based on level of 
achievement in these areas: Clinical Quality Incentive Payment, Equity Focus Area Payment, 
Behavioral Health Integration Incentive Payment, and Oral Health Integration Incentive Payment. 
The clinics participating in this program are Beavercreek, Gladstone, Sunnyside, and Sandy. 

RECOMMENDATION: The staff respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners 
approve amendment #1 to this agreement (11714) with CareOregon, Inc., and authorize Chair 
Roberts or his designee to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing & Human Services 

For Filing Use Only 



Amendment for Clackamas County PCPM, effective July 1, 2025 
Prepared by BC/BK  

 
 
 

AMENDMENT #1 
To the 

Healthcare Services Contract 
Between 

      CareOregon, Inc.,  
and 

Clackamas County  
 
 

This is the first amendment (“Amendment”) to the Healthcare Services Contract 
(“HSC”), Primary Care Payment Model, that was effective July 1, 2024, between 
CareOregon, Inc. (“CareOregon”) (“CCO”) and Clackamas County (“Provider”). 

 
CareOregon, Inc. and Provider agree that the HSC between the Parties be hereby 
amended as follows: 

 
1. Section II. A. Term is hereby replaced in its entirety with the following: “This HSC is 

effective as of July 1, 2024 (“Effective Date”) and shall remain in effect through 
December 31, 2025 (“Termination Date”) unless sooner terminated as stipulated for 
herein.     
 

2. The following sections of Exhibit A are hereby amended as follows: 
 

 
a. The paragraph beginning with, “Performance reporting for each focus area…” is 

amended to read as follows: “Performance reporting for each focus area 
component will be concurrently submitted from all participating clinics during 
three (3) measurement reporting submission events due August 30, 2024, 
February 28, 2025, and August 29, 2025, utilizing the same data collection 
platform, ShareFile. ShareFile is a secure HIPAA-compliant file sharing system 
and is the designated application CCO utilizes for data sharing in this program. 
CCO will create reporting access for the Provider’s selected representatives to 
ShareFile as submitted on the program application form, or as requested by 
Provider. If Provider is unable to utilize the ShareFile application for data 
submission, Provider will need to contact CCO to establish an alternative, 
approved data submission method.” 
 

b. The paragraph beginning with, “Any resulting payment level…” is hereby 
amended to read as follows: “Any resulting payment level adjustments will occur 
on the December 2024 and June 2025 payment adjustment dates respectively. 
There will be no payment level adjustments for the submission event due 
August 29, 2025.” The payment rates applied in June 2025 will be utilized 
through December 2025. Any future payment level adjustments will be 
memorialized through a signed agreement between CareOregon and Provider. 
 

3. The following sections of Exhibit B are hereby amended as follows: 
 

a. Section A.1. is hereby amended to read as follows: 
1. CCO agrees to pay participating clinics a monthly PMPM incentive payment, 

provided this HSC is fully executed, according to the following timelines: 



Amendment for Clackamas County PCPM, effective July 1, 2025 
Prepared by BC/BK  

a. If this HSC is executed prior to June 5th, 2024, PMPM will commence 
on the HSC effective date.

i. If this Amendment is executed prior to July 5th, 2025, 
PMPM will commence on the Amendment effective date.

b. If this HSC is executed between the 6th and the 15th of June 2024, 
PMPM will commence in August 2024.

i. If this Amendment is executed between the 6th and the 15th 

of July 2025, PMPM will commence in August 2025.
c. If this HSC is executed after June 15, 2024, CCO will advise Provider 

when the first payment processing month can occur due to system 
requirements.

i. If this Amendment is executed after July 15th, 2025, CCO 
will advise Provider when the first payment processing 
month can occur due to system requirements.

d. Due to system processing requirements at CCO, no retroactive 
payments will be remitted to Provider due to late HSC or 
Amendment execution.

e. Measure improvement targets will not be adjusted based on timing of 
HSC or Amendment execution.

4. Exhibit C, Detailed Measured Sets for Clinical Tracks, is hereby replaced in its entirety
with the following:



Amendment for Clackamas County PCPM, effective July 1, 2025 
Prepared by BC/BK  

 
 



Amendment for Clackamas County PCPM, effective July 1, 2025 
Prepared by BC/BK  

 



Amendment for Clackamas County PCPM, effective July 1, 2025 
Prepared by BC/BK  

 



Amendment for Clackamas County PCPM, effective July 1, 2025 
Prepared by BC/BK  

 
 
 

5. Exhibit D, the table for Clinical Quality Measurement Specifications, is hereby 
amended to include updated links for the following measures: 
 
The following measures will follow specifications* as defined by the Oregon Health 
Authority or CMS Stars: 
 
 

Measure Sponsor (link to technical 
specifications) 

Kindergarten Readiness: Well-Child Visits 3-6 yo Oregon Health Authority 
Immunizations for Adolescents (MCV4, Tdap, HPV) Oregon Health Authority 

Alcohol and Drug Misuse: SBIRT Rate 1 &2 Oregon Health Authority 

Screening for Depression and Follow-Up Plan Oregon Health Authority 

https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/ANALYTICS/CCOMetrics/2025%20Child%20and%20Adolescent%20Well-Care%20Visits%20specifications%202024.12.27.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/ANALYTICS/CCOMetrics/2025%20Immunizations%20for%20Adolescents%20specifications%202024.12.27.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/ANALYTICS/CCOMetrics/2025%20SBIRT%202024.12.31.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/ANALYTICS/CCOMetrics/2025%20Depression%20Screening%20%202024.12.31.pdf


Amendment for Clackamas County PCPM, effective July 1, 2025 
Prepared by BC/BK  

Childhood Immunization Status (Combo 3) Oregon Health Authority 

Diabetes: HbA1c Poor Control Oregon Health Authority 

Controlling High Blood Pressure Oregon Health Authority 

Colorectal Cancer Screening, Age 51-75 HEDIS (CMS) page 40   

Breast Cancer Screening, Age 52-74 HEDIS (CMS) page 38 
Postpartum Care Oregon Health Authority   
 

The most current specifications provided by OHA and CMS-Stars will be used at the time 
of the performance evaluation.  Participants shall be responsible for monitoring 
specification updates.  
*HOP and Basic Health Plan members will not be excluded from data. 
 

6. The Oral Health Integration section under Exhibit D is hereby replaced in its entirety 
with the following:  
 
Quantitative Measure Performance  
The reporting for the oral health integration performance metric will be determined 
based on track and/or population assigned to the PCP clinic. 
 

 
Measure Measure Sponsor 

Oral Evaluation for Adults with Diabetes OHA Adults with Diabetes – Oral 
Evaluation (DOE) 

Fluoride Varnish Application, 1-5 year 
olds 

Members Receiving Preventive Dental or 
Oral Health Services 
 
Population limited to 1-5 year olds, no 
high-risk criteria is applied, and only one 
application is necessary, physical health 
claims using D1206 or 99188. 
 
Benchmark for PCPM set by using PCPM 
provider network performance for physical 
health FV claims 75% percentile. We do 
not use OHA benchmarks which are 
created for physical health and dental 
combined.  

 
 

<signature page follows> 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/ANALYTICS/CCOMetrics/2025%20Childhood%20Immunization%20Status%20specifications%202024.12.27.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/ANALYTICS/CCOMetrics/2025%20Diabetes%20Poor%20Control%202024.12.31.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/ANALYTICS/CCOMetrics/2025%20Controlling%20High%20Blood%20Pressure%20%202024.12.31.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/2025-star-ratings-technical-notes.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/2025-star-ratings-technical-notes.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/ANALYTICS/CCOMetrics/2025%20Prenatal%20Postpartum%20Care%20specifications%202024.12.27.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/hpa/analytics/pages/cco-metrics.aspx
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/2025-star-ratings-technical-notes.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/ANALYTICS/CCOMetrics/2025%20Oral%20Evaluation%20for%20Adults%20with%20Diabetes%20specifications%202024.12.27.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/ANALYTICS/CCOMetrics/2025%20Oral%20Evaluation%20for%20Adults%20with%20Diabetes%20specifications%202024.12.27.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/ANALYTICS/CCOMetrics/2025%20Preventive%20Dental%20or%20Oral%20specifications%202024.12.27.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/ANALYTICS/CCOMetrics/2025%20Preventive%20Dental%20or%20Oral%20specifications%202024.12.27.pdf


Amendment for Clackamas County PCPM, effective July 1, 2025 
Prepared by BC/BK  

 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEROF, the Parties have executed the terms of this Amendment to be 
effective on July 1, 2025. All other terms and conditions of the HSC shall remain in full 
force and effect. 
 

 
Agreed to on behalf of Clackamas County: 
 
 
Signature: ___________________________ 

Name:                                                               

Title:                                                                  

Date:                          _  

 

Agreed to on behalf of CareOregon, Inc. 
 
Signature: ___________________________ 

Name: Teresa K. Learn                                  

Title: Chief Financial Officer                           

Date:                            

 


	H3S #3 HCCareOregonInc11714-01_StaffReport-Q - Clean
	H3S #3 HCCareOregonInc11714-01_Unsigned
	Signature Page

